Corporate strategic costs   —   —   0.03   0.03
Corporate contingent consideration adjustment   —   —   (0.01)   (0.01)
Harsco Environmental segment severance costs   —   —   0.01   0.01
Harsco Environmental segment net gain on lease incentive   —   —   (0.12)   (0.12)
Harsco Environmental property, plant and equipment impairment charge, net of noncontrolling
interest   —   —   0.10   0.10

Harsco Environmental accounts receivable provision   —   —   0.07   0.07
Taxes on above unusual items   —   —   0.07   0.07
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations, including acquisition
amortization expense   (0.19)   (0.10)   (0.45) (b)  (0.36) (b)

Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax   0.07   0.07   0.28   0.28
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (0.12)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.17) (b) $ (0.08)

Excludes Harsco Rail Segment.a.
Does not total due to rounding.b.

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)  Harsco
Environmental  Clean Earth  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 17,867  $ 21,497  $ (9,589)  $ 29,775

Corporate strategic costs   —   —   987   987
Corporate contingent consideration adjustment   —   —   (828)   (828)
Harsco Environmental segment severance costs   1,146   —   —   1,146
Harsco Environmental accounts receivable provision   5,284   —   —   5,284

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   24,297   21,497   (9,430)   36,364
Depreciation   28,793   6,054   550   35,397
Amortization   1,013   6,330   —   7,343

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 54,103  $ 33,881  $ (8,880)  $ 79,104

Revenues as reported  $ 285,877  $ 238,711   $ 524,588

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   18.9%   14.2%   15.1%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 22,117  $ 17,315  $ (9,309)  $ 30,123

Corporate strategic costs   —   —   346   346
Clean Earth segment severance costs   —   1,092   —   1,092
Clean Earth contingent consideration adjustment   —   (827)   —   (827)

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   22,117   17,580   (8,963)   30,734
Depreciation   26,772   4,576   544   31,892
Amortization   1,619   6,071   —   7,690

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 50,508  $ 28,227  $ (8,419)  $ 70,316

Revenues as reported  $ 264,717  $ 222,197   $ 486,914

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   19.1%   12.7%   14.4%

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)  Harsco
Environmental  Clean Earth  Corporate  Consolidated

Totals

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 52,885  $ 61,002  $ (30,792)  $ 83,095

Corporate strategic costs   —   —   2,253   2,253
Corporate contingent consideration adjustment   —   —   (828)   (828)
Harsco Environmental segment severance costs   1,146   —   —   1,146
Harsco Environmental segment net gain on lease incentive   (9,782)   —   —   (9,782)
Harsco Environmental property, plant and equipment impairment charge   14,099   —   —   14,099
Harsco Environmental accounts receivable provision   5,284   —   —   5,284

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   63,632   61,002   (29,367)   95,267
Depreciation   84,707   16,528   1,658   102,893
Amortization   3,020   18,472   —   21,492

Adjusted EBITDA   151,359   96,002   (27,709)   219,652

Revenues as reported  $ 848,659  $ 691,750   $ 1,540,409

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   17.8%   13.9%   14.3%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 63,931  $ (95,650)  $ (27,413)  $ (59,132)

Corporate strategic costs   —   —   128   128
Clean Earth segment goodwill impairment charge   —   104,580   —   104,580
Clean Earth segment severance costs   —   2,540   —   2,540
Clean Earth segment contingent consideration adjustment   —   (827)   —   (827)

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   63,931   10,643   (27,285)   47,289
Depreciation   82,311   14,213   1,435   97,959
Amortization   5,161   18,277   —   23,438

Adjusted EBITDA   151,403   43,133   (25,850)   168,686

Revenues as reported  $ 804,367  $ 616,396   $ 1,420,763

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   18.8%   7.0%   11.9%

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 30
(In thousands)   2023   2022

Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (7,787)  $ 1,427

Add back (deduct):

Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net   151   128
Income tax (benefit) expense   4,109   9,376
Defined benefit pension expense (income)   5,436   (2,118)
Facility fees and debt-related expense (income)   2,806   2,511